500 W. Big Beaver

BUILDING CODE Troy, Ml 48084
(248) 524-3344
BOARD OF APPEALS WWW.troymi.gov

planning@troymi.gov

REGULAR MEETING AGENDA

Theodore Dziurman, Chair; Gary Abitheira
Teresa Brooks, Michael Carolan, Brian Kischnick

February 6, 2013 3:00 PM LOWER LEVEL
CONFERENCE ROOM

1. ROLL CALL

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES - January 2, 2013

3. HEARING OF CASES

A. VARIANCE REQUEST, PATRICK STIEBER FOR ALLIED SIGNS, INC., 70
WEST MAPLE - 1) In order to place two ground signs (menu boards), each
measuring 44 square feet in area, a variance from the Sign Code that limits the
area of signs not visible from the road to 36 square feet each. Both signs will not
be visible from the public right of way. 2) In order to place three 9.57 square foot
ground signs, a variance from the Sign Code which allows a maximum of two
ground signs on the site, and 3) In order to place a 33 square foot wall sign, a
28.19 square foot variance from the requirement that the total combined area of all
wall signs not exceed 10% of the front area of the structure.

CODE SECTIONS: 1) 85.01.04 (A) (3); 2) 85.02.04 (C) (4) (a and b);
3) 85.02.04 (C) (4) (d)

4. COMMUNICATIONS

5. PUBLIC COMMENT

6. MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS

7. ADJOURNMENT

NOTICE: People with disabilities needing accommodations for effective participation in this meeting should contact the City Clerk by e-
mail at clerk@troymi.gov or by calling (248) 524-3317 at least two working days in advance of the meeting. An attempt will be
made to make reasonable accommodations.


http://www.troymi.gov/
mailto:planning@troymi.gov

BUILDING CODE BOARD OF APPEALS — DRAFT JANUARY 2, 2013

Chair Dziurman called the Regular meeting of the Building Code Board of Appeals to order at
3:00 p.m. on January 2, 2013 in the Lower Level Conference Room of the Troy City Hall.

1. ROLL CALL

Members Present:
Theodore Dziurman, Chair
Gary Abitheira

Michael Carolan

Brian Kischnick

Members Absent:
Teresa Brooks

Support Staff Present:
Mitch Grusnick, Building Official/Code Inspector
Kathy L. Czarnecki, Recording Secretary

Also Present:
Attached and made a part hereof is the signature sheet of those present and signed in
at this meeting.

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Moved by: Abitheira
Support by: Carolan

RESOLVED, To approve the minutes of the December 5, 2012 Regular meeting as

submitted.
Yeas: All present (4)
Absent: Brooks

MOTION CARRIED

3. HEARING OF CASES

A. VARIANCE REQUEST, AFRAH ALBANNA FOR AUTOMOTIVE CASTLE, 1251
ROCHESTER — A variance for relief of the Sign Code to place a third ground sign
measuring 40 square feet in size on the property. Section 85.02.05 (C) limits the
maximum number of ground signs on this parcel to two signs.

Mr. Grusnick briefly reviewed the request that was heard and postponed by the
Board at their November 7, 2012 meeting. Mr. Grusnick reported the proposed
sign location would fall within the Sunoco private easement. He said Sunoco
confirmed they have no objections to the placement of the sign on their easement
but they do request their presence on site during any excavation. Mr. Grushick
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BUILDING CODE BOARD OF APPEALS — DRAFT JANUARY 2, 2013

said there are currently two signs on the property as well as one temporary sign.
Should the applicant be granted to place a third sign, the temporary sign would be
removed. Mr. Grusnick reported that the department received two written
comments in response to the public hearing notice.

The applicant, Afrah Albanna of Automotive Castle, was present. Mr. Albanna
gave a history of the property and existing signage. He said transferring his
existing sign from the shared signage with his neighbor at 1263 Rochester Road
(Horn Corporation) to a central location in front of his business would provide
better wayfinding and building visibility.

Chair Dziurman opened the floor for public comment.
There was no one present who wished to speak.

Chair Dziurman closed the floor for public comment.

Chair Dziurman acknowledged receipt of two written comments; one objectionable
comment from Snell's Storage and a favorable comment from Horn Corporation.

Mr. Albanna addressed his business relationship with Snell’s Storage with respect
to road access and signage.

Mr. Grusnick clarified the Mr. Horn’s written comment specifically states he wants
to retain full use of his existing sign for which he paid and received a permit.

There was discussion on the following:
o Uniqueness of site; multiple buildings as relates to frontage.
o Setback distance and requirements.
o Sunoco private easement.
0 Applicant only property owner affected.
o0 Applicant to reach agreement with Sunoco on location of sign.
o0 Applicant to coordinate Sunoco’s presence on site during excavation.
e Snell's Storage; no frontage or property ownership.
o Code violations relating to outside storage/display/signage.
0 Whether variance granted or denied, applicant responsible to comply and
will be cited for any code violations going forward.
o Due diligence at time of property purchase.
o Horn Corporation sign to remain as original size and in same location.
e  Visibility of signs.
o Removal of temporary sign.
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Moved by: Abitheira
Support by:  Carolan

RESOLVED, To approve the variance request to place a third ground sign on the
property at a 15 foot setback and beyond from the property line.

Yeas: All present (4)
Absent: Brooks

MOTION CARRIED

B. VARIANCE REQUEST, PATTI FRANZ FOR AVER SIGN COMPANY, 4889
ROCHESTER — A variance for relief of the Sign Code to place a ground sign
measuring 200 square foot, set back 12.67 feet from the Rochester Road right-of-
way line. Table 85.02.05 requires a 30 foot minimum setback for the proposed
200 square foot sign.

Mr. Grusnick gave a brief description of the request. He indicated the department
received no comments in response to the public notice.

Terry Ulch of Aver Sign Company and Adam Crane of The Kroger Company were
present.

Messrs. Ulch and Crane addressed the site plan approval and sign permit process
as relates to the setback requirements prior to and after the Rochester Road right
of way taking. They requested approval of the variance so that the sign could be
installed as originally shown on plans approved by the Planning Commission and
for clear visibility from a business standpoint.

There was discussion on:

o Sign size, dimensions, base of sign, setback requirements.

o Determination by Engineering Department that sign location would not be
jeopardized by potential future right of way taking.

. Site plan approval; Zoning Ordinance requirements met.

e  Standard sign for Kroger fuel stations.

Chair Dziurman opened the floor for public comment.
There was no one present who wished to speak.

Chair Dziurman closed the floor for public comment.
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Moved by: Carolan
Support by:  Abitheira

RESOLVED, To approve the variance as requested.

Yeas: All present (4)
Absent: Brooks

MOTION CARRIED

4. COMMUNICATIONS

None.

5. PUBLIC COMMENT

None.

6. MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS

Mr. Grusnick reported that one application has been received to date for the February
meeting. He noted that the submittal deadline for the February meeting is January 16,
2013.

7. ADJOURNMENT

The Regular meeting of the Board of Building Appeals adjourned at 3:47 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Theodore Dziurman, Chair

Kathy L. Czarnecki, Recording Secretary

G:\Building Code Board of Appeals Minutes\2013\Draft\2013 01 02 Regular Meeting_Draft.doc
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3. HEARING OF CASES

A. VARIANCE REQUEST, PATRICK STIEBER FOR ALLIED SIGNS, INC., 70
WEST MAPLE - 1) In order to place two ground signs (menu boards), each
measuring 44 square feet in area, a variance from the Sign Code that limits
the area of signs not visible from the road to 36 square feet each. Both signs
will not be visible from the public right of way. 2) In order to place three 9.57
square foot ground signs, a variance from the Sign Code which allows a
maximum of two ground signs on the site, and 3) In order to place a 33
square foot wall sign, a 28.19 square foot variance from the requirement that
the total combined area of all wall signs not exceed 10% of the front area of
the structure.

CODE SECTIONS: 1) 85.01.04 (A) (3); 2) 85.02.04 (C) (4) (a and b);
3) 85.02.04 (C) (4) (d)



CITY OF TROY BUILDING INSPECTION DEPARTMENT
CITY OF TROY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
BUILDING CODE BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

SIGN APPEALS

FEE $50
CITY OF TROY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
500 W. BIG BEAVER ROAD
TROY, MICHIGAN 48084
PHONE: 248-524-3344
FAX: 248-689-3210
E-MAIL: evanspm@itroymi.gov
http:/iwwew troymi.gov/CodeEnforcement/

|CONSTRUCTION OR FENCE CODE APPEALS

FEE: $50
CITY OF TROY BUILDING DEPARTMENT
500 W. BIG BEAVER ROAD
TROY, MICHIGAN 48084
PHONE: 248-524-3344
FAX: 248-689-3210
E-MAIL: GrusnickME®@trovmi.gov
http:/hvww troymi gov/Buildinglnspection/

NOTICE TO THE APPLICANT

REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE BUILDING CODE BOARD OF APPEALS ARE HELD ON THE FIRST
WEDNESDAY OF EACH MONTH AT 3:00 P.M. AT CITY HALL.

PLEASE FILE A COMPLETE APPLICATION, TOGETHER WITH THE APPROPRIATE FEE, NOT LESS
THAN TWENTY-ONE (21) DAYS BEFORE THE MEETING DATE.

A COMPLETE APPLICATION THAT MEETS CODE REQUIREMENTS IS PLACED ON THE NEXT
AVAILABLE AGENDA OF THE BUILDING CODE BOARD OF APPEALS.

, ; ,
ADDRESS OF THE SUBJECT ProPERTY: MCDONald's, 70 Livernois

ACREAGE PROPERTY: Attach legal description if this an acreage parcel

PROPERTY TAX IDENTIFICATION NUMBER(S). 50-20-28-478-061

CODE NAME (e.g. “BUILDING CODE’, “SIGN CODE”, etc.) AND SECTION(S) RELATED TO THE APPEAL:

Sign Code

REASONS FOR APPEAL/VARIANCE: On a separate sheet, please describe the reasons justifying the requested

action. See Submittal Checklist

HAVE THERE BEEN ANY PREVIOUS APPEALS INVOLVING THIS PROPERTY? YES NO l:]

Revised 5/24/2012
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APPLICANT INFORMATION:
nane Patrick Stieber

ADDRESs 33650 Giftos

LN A

£

oy oHnton Twp. rate M -p 48035

reLerrong 586-791-7900

evai Kallard@alliedsignsinc.com

APPLICANT'S AFFILIATION TO THE PROPERTY Owner: 19N Contractor

=

8  OWNER OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:
i
name Peter Ruppe, Jr.

company Feter P. Ruppe, Inc.
aooress 21 Roslyn Road
ciry Grosse Pointe Shores
reLepHoNe 313-929-2480

e.valL Pruppejr@gmail.com

48236

Al
state MI 7

Y

The undersigned hereby declare(s) under penalty of perjury that the contents of this application are true to the
best of my {our) knowledge, information and belief.

The applicant accepts all responsibility for all of the measurements and dimensions contained within this
application, attachments and/or plans, and the applicant releases the City of Troy and its employees, officers,
and consuitants from any responsibility or liability with respect thereto.

, Peter P. Ruppe, Jr. (PROPERTY OWNER), HEREBY DEPOSE AND SAY THAT ALL THE
ABOVE STATEMENTS AND STATEMENTS CONTAINED IN THE INFORMATION SUBMITTED ARE TRUE AND

CORRECT AND GIVE PERMISSION FOR THE BOARD MEMBERS AND CITY STAFF TO CONDUCT A SITE VISIT TO
ASCERTAIN PRESENT COND S

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT

are 12114112
PRINT NAME: Patrick Stie/be!'

v}

e VR A - 12/14/12
SIGNATURE OF PROPERTY OWNER ___slr-?4" = /o7 = DATE *
PRINT NAME: —eter P. Ruppe, JT. oo

Failure of the applicant or his/her authorized representative to appear before the Board, as scheduled, shall be
Jjustifiable cause for denial or dismissal of the case with no refund of appeal fee(s). If the person appearing
before the Board is not the applicant or property owner, signed permission must be presented to the Board.

The applicant wili be notified of the time and date of the hearing by first class mail.

"Revised 5/24/2012




ALLIED SIGNS .

McDonald’s
NW corner of Livernois & Maple

Chapter 85.02.05 (C) (4) allows a maximum of two ground signs. There are two existing multi-
tenant ground signs on the property and McDonald’s will have a tenant spot on those signs.
Additionally, Chapter 85.01.04 (A) (3) does not require sign permits for signs that are not visible
from any adjacent right-of-way which do not exceed (36) square feet. Each menu board is 40.96
square feet.

The proposed menu boards are located in the drive thru lanes behind the building. Each menu
board is 40.96 square feet and is setback (200) feet from the edge of the road.

The hardship is McDonald’s cannot fit all of the available food items and monthly specials on a
smaller menu board. Also, the menu boards should not be considered a ground sign due to the
fact that you cannot read the items from the road with it being setback (200) feet from the road
and located behind the building.

If the variance is not granted, McDonald’s will have no choice but to comply with what the
ordinance states. The patrons in the drive thru will have limited choices of the food items they
can choose from since some items will have to be left off of the menu.

The proposed wall signs are in part of McDonald’s major remodeling program and are designed
to be esthetically cohesive with the overall building design and surrounding area. McDonald’s
needs their building properly identified for business purposes. Since they are not requesting
their own ground sign and are going on a panel of the existing multi-tenant signs, they are
requesting 32.01 square feet of additional wall signage along with (3) directional signs @ 9.57
square feet each. The directional signs exceed 2 square feet thus exceeding what the ordinance
allows. McDonald’s is proposing (1) directional at the entrance off of Livernois Road and (2) at
the entrance off of Maple Road for proper identification.

Thank you for your consideration.

33650 GIFTOS DRIVE (586) 791-7900
CLINTON TOWNSHIP, MICHIGAN 48035 FAX (586) 791-7788
www.alliedsignsinc.com



M logo front elevation

M logo non drive thru elevation:
M logo drive thru elevation:
Welcome on awning non drive thru elevation
Welcome on front elevation:

McDonald’s drive thru elevation:
McDonald’s front elevation:

Total square footage of proposed signs:

Total allowable:

Total variance request for wall signs:

2.60 sq.ft. each

Requested variances: Additional square footage for wall signs
and proposed drive thru menu boards and directional signs.
Note: No permit required for the (2) “Welcome” signs @

14.00 sq.ft.
14.00 sq.ft.
14.00 sq.ft.
2.60 sq.ft.
2.60 sq.ft.
32.84 sq.ft.
32.84 sq.ft.
112.88 sq.ft.
-84.69 sq.ft.
28.19 sq.ft.
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NextGen 24” Raceway Mounted Letter Set

Everbrite

24!5
60.96 cm

47!
1016 cm

]

67!
15.24 cm

1 6!‘"5!!
500.38 cm

SIDE VIEW
NOT TO SCALE

Hlumination:

Electrical:

Power Supply:

Ship Weight:

LED

1.6 AMPS

(1) Amperor ANP90-30P1

Everbrite, LLC, 315 Marion Ave., South Milwaukee, Wi, 53172 P: 888-857-4078 F: 877-430-7363 www.everbrite.com
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Rev: DESCRIPTION: DATE: APPROVED:
20) 3/8- X INITIAL RELEASE 6/14/12 LO
- (HEO,]\D/BO]%Q LLOGC?EX ] (12) 3/8-16 X 2-1/2" LG LAG
] BOLT & FLAT WASHERS B NOTE REVISIONS 6/19/12 LO

- [ WASHERS (TOP & BOT) -

k=]
TR

WEATHERPROOF J-BOX
W/DISCONNECT SWITCH

12 GA WALL
MOUNT BRACKET

PARTS INCLUDED FOR INSTALLATION:

1) 96" SLOTTED CENTER SPLICE/MOUNTING BRACKET

2) 46-1/4" SLOTTED END SPLICE/MOUNTING BRACKET

1) 85" WALL MOUNTING/RCE BRACKET W/RIVNUTS

2) 6" X 8" WALL MOUNT BRACKET W/RIVNUTS

2{ 6" X 12" RCE MOUNT BRACKET W/RIVNUTS

2) 6" X 4" ADAPTER RCE MOUNT BRACKET W/RIVNUTS

1) HARDWARE KIT WHICH CONSISTS OF: (2) 3/8" EYE BOLTS,
12) 3 (12) 3/8"-16 X 2-1/2" LAG BOLITS,

28) 3/8"-16 X 1" HEX HEAD BOLITS, (36) 3/8" LOCK WASHERS,
36} 3/8" FLAT WASHERS, (6) 1/16" DIE CUT GASKETS

24 1/4 20 X 3/4" HEX HEAD BOLTS, LOCK WASHERS, WASHERS,

WATERPROOF
J-BOX W/DISCONNCT
SWITCH

12GA 4.00 6.41 12) 3/8 X 2-1/2" LG LAG
MOUNTING / Ll A2 E /8" LAG SHIELDS,
BRACKET 10.47 f
REMOVE #10 PH PNHD SCRWS
£ POWER SUPPLY ND NUTS
FOR INTERNAL ACCESS AR
197.00
(]
S
|8
p
S INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED—/ UL SECTIONAL LABEL
o W/1/2 WATT LED'S EACH HALF, LA094300

INPUT: 120 VAC, 60Hz, 1.3 AMPS MAX

OPERATING ENVIRONMENT: WET, DAMP, DAY -20 DEG C TO +70
CIRCUIT: (1) 15 AMP REQUIRED
AREA: 22.6 S FT (ACTUAL), 32.8 SQ FT (SQUARE)

DESIGNED WINDLOAD: 150 MPH WIND SPEED 3-SECOND GUST-EXPOSURE . COMPLIANT WITH

NATIONAL BUILDING CODES AND STANDARDS (IBC, UBC)

WIRING: SIGN IS TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE 600 OF THE
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES. THIS INCLUDES THE

PROPER GROUNDING OF THE SIGN.

- OUTPUT: 30VDC, VOLTAGE REGULATED, 926 WATI, APPROX. .75 AMP.

DEC C

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED: NAME DATE PRODUCT: NEXTGEN WORDMARK
’D(\ l«F[:A\Z)rNH/ RE IN INCHES Beatin LO 4/2/12
CHECKED
DENRRED TITLE: ASSY,MCD,NEXTGEN, WORDMARK
PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
THE \N‘th!/ ON{L; NTAINED
N THIS DRAWING IS OLE
FrOPERTY : SIZE [DWG. NO. REV
ANY REPRODLIC B
OR AS A WHC
PRI e B IN449610S
EVERBRITE, LLC. IS STRICTLY
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING, l i SCALE: 1:50 ‘ SHEET 1 OF 2

W (\i\}@n&\@&

) T T
3 2 1




OPF QOutdoor Menu Board

Everbrite

Identity Systems Division

20.82" VO

________________ I

4!_‘9!)

61_91}

i _—

20-15

[Hlumination: LED

Electrical: First Circuit: 120/1/60, 15 amp
Second Circuit: 120/1/60,15
amp

Ship Weight: 1313 Ibs.

Other: « Please call IMS for graphics,
800-937-7671

« Triangular design for increased
graphic options

« Available in an manual or automated
version.
Automated version must be ordered
directly from Florida Plastics.

&

AN e zc\‘

103.507

Everbrite, LLC, 315 Marion Ave., South Milwaukee, WI, 53172 P: 888-857-4078 F:877-430-7363 www.everbrite.com



Directional Sign w/Arch -4” Pole

Everbrite

identity Systerns Division

36-1/27

T 924cm m-’ﬁ_

Humination:

Electrical:

Ballast:

Other:

Dnve-Thru i ane-‘ThruW?
. . )

i

\x\)C\:\:if}i\f = 5

Transformer:

Ship Weight:

1-1F-30T12 CW/HO
13 mm neon for arch
2.0 Amps 120V 60Hz
1- Valmont #6G3909

1 - France #4030P2

61 Ibs.

* Shown with available faces

Everbrite, LLC, 315 Marion Ave., South Milwaukee, WI, 53172 P: 888-857-4078 F:877-430-7363 www.everbrite.com
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